AWEC & Public Counsel, who provided a RY2 Revenue Requirement, uncontested these adjustments.
While Staff opposed a RY2, the following counterpart adjustments were uncontested in RY1.

5.01 5.01 Pro Forma AMI Amortization
5.05 5.05 Pro Forma Nucleus/ETRM Expense
5.09 Pro Forma EDIT
5.10 PF Transportation Electrification Return (Kicker)
5.11 Pro Forma CS2 Amortization
5.12 Pro Forma PPA Amortization [3]

(sum 38 adjs.) (sum 26 adjs.)

[1] These adjustments are uncontested, but for the impact of cost of capital.
[2] Staff did not support a RY2.
[3] Staff opposed the PPA adjustment in RY1.

Electric and Natural Gas Uncontested Adjustments

Exh. KJS-6

Page 1 of 4

Adjustment #
Electric

Adjustment #
Natural Gas

Adjustment Name DR Update [1] Exhibit Reference [2] Party
Contesting

a) 1.01 1.01 Deferred FIT Rate Base AWEC-DR-005 Exh. KJS-9, pp. 1-2
b) 1.04 Remove Colstrip NWEC-DR-005

Supplemental
Exh. KJS-9, pp. 3-5

c) 2.12 2.12 Misc. Restating Non-Util / Non-Recurring Expenses AWEC-DR-040 Exh. KJS-9, pp. 6 AWEC
d) 3.00P / 5.00P Pro Forma Power Supply Staff-DR-117 Exh. KJS-9, pp. 7-8; Kalich,

Exh. CGK-7T / Kinney, Exh.
SJK-17T / Andrews, Exh.

EMA-6T

Staff / PC /
AWEC

e) 3.05 / 5.02 3.05 / 5.02 Pro Forma Labor Non-Exec Staff-DR-044
Supplemental 3

Exh. KJS-9, pp. 9-12 Staff

f) 3.06 3.06 Pro Forma Labor Exec Staff-DR-041C Exh. KJS-10C, pp. 1-4 PC
g) 3.07 / 5.03 3.07 / 5.03 Pro Forma Employee Benefits AWEC-DR-004

Supplemental/AWEC-
DR-004C

Exh. KJS-9, pp. 13-14; Exh.
KJS-10C, pp. 5-6

AWEC

h) 3.11 / 5.04 3.11 / 5.04 Pro Forma Property Tax PC-DR-295 Exh. KJS-9, pp. 15-16 AWEC
i) 3.14 / 5.06 3.14 / 5.06 Pro Forma Misc. O&M Exp PC-DR-297 Staff, Hillstead, Exh. KMH-7

/ Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T
Staff / PC /

AWEC

j) 3.15 3.15 Pro Forma Capital Additions to 12.31.2023 EOP
3.16 3.16 Pro Forma Depreciation Expense
3.17 3.17 Pro Forma Capital Additions to 12.31.2024 EOP
4.01 4.01 Provisional Capital Additions to 12.31.2025 AMA Exh. KJS-9, pp. 17-19;

Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T
AWEC

k) 4.02 / 5.08 4.02 / 5.08 2024-2025 Capital Adds O&M & Revenue Offsets AWEC-DR-046 Exh. KJS-9, pp. 20-22
l) PC (Exh. MEG-3,

Sch. 3.7)
PC (Exh. MEG-4,

Sch. 4.7)
Investor Relations Expense N/A PC, M. Garrett, Exh. MEG-3 /

Exh. MEG-4
PC

m) AWEC 4.03 /
AWEC 5.13

Rent From Electric Property N/A Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T AWEC

j) 5.07 5.07 Provisional Capital Adds to 12.31.2026 AMA Staff-DR-098
Supplemental

Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T AWEC

Adjustment #
Electric

Adjustment #
Natural Gas

Adjustment Name Party Contesting Avista Rebuttal Witness

a) COC COC Cost of Capital (ROE) Staff / PC / AWEC McKenzie, Exh. AMM-15T
b) 1.03 1.03 Working Capital AWEC Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T
c) 2.06 2.06 FIT/DFIT/ ITC Expense (Customer Tax Deductions) AWEC Andrews, Exh. EMA-6T